

No. 20-35721, No. 20-35727, No. 20-35728

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: DAVID BERNHARDT, et al.,

Defendant-Appellants,

and

KING COVE CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellants

v.

FRIENDS OF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, et al.,

Defendants-Friends,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Alaska,
Case No. 3:19-cv-00216-JWS Hon. John W. Sedwick, District Judge

DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Steven W. Silver
Alaska Bar No. 7606089
Robertson, Monagle, and Eastaugh, PC
1810 Samuel Morse Drive Suite 202
Reston, VA 20191
703.527.4414 (office)
703.313.1793 (fax)
ssilver628@aol.com

James F. Clark
Alaska Bar No. 6907025
Law Offices of James F. Clark
1109 C Street
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907.586.0122 (office)
907.586.1035 (fax)
jfclarkiii@gmail.com

Attorneys for King Cove Corporation. et al. Intervenor-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
	A. Marine Alternatives Have Failed to Address the Access Issues Created by The Izenbek Refuge.....	5
	B. Due to The Failure of Marine Alternatives and The Continued Need for Reliable Access for Medical Treatment, Congress In 2009 Passed the that Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-11, Title VI, Subtitle (OPLMA)).....	7
	C. KCC Requests A Land Exchange Under ANILCA That Does Not Authorize a Road.....	9
VI.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
	A. Fox and Kake “Good Reasons” Issue.....	11
	B. Purposes of ANILCA Issue.....	13
	C, TITLE XI Issue.....	14
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. Legal Standards	15
	1. Standard of Review.....	15
	2. Judicial Review under APA	15
	B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE 2019 LAND EXCHANGE AGREEMENT VIOLATED THE APA...16	

1. The District Court Failed to Consider Secretary Bernhardt’s Finding That He Would Have Approved Land Exchange Even If the Facts Were Exactly the Same as Stated in the 2013 ROD and Thus the *Fox and Kake* Requirement to Provide Good Reasons for Changed Facts Does Not Apply.
2. The Administrative Record Does Not Support the District Court’s Finding that the 2019 Land Exchange Agreement “Commits” the Federal Government to Exchange Land with KCC to “Construct” a Road through Izebek.....19
3. The District Court Erroneously Equated “Approval” of the 2019 Land Exchange Agreement with A “Commitment” to “Construct” A Road.

C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE 2019 LAND EXCHANGE AGREEMENT VIOLATED THE APA BECAUSE IT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE PURPOSES OF ANILCA.....27

1. The District Court’s holding that ANILCA § 101(d) is *not* a purpose of ANILCA is inconsistent with *City of Angoon v. Marsh*, 749 F.2d 1413, 1415-1416 (9th Cir. 1984), and the Supreme Court’s Opinion in *Sturgeon v Frost*, 139 S.Ct. 1066, 1075 (2019) Which Held That Providing an Adequate Opportunity for the Economic And Social Needs of the People of Alaska Was a Purpose of ANILCA.....27
2. The District Court Erroneously Interpreted ANILCA §1302 (h) to Require That Both The Proposed Use of Land Transferred To A Third Party and The Proposed Use of The Land Received From The Third Party (The Entire Exchange) Must Meet The Purposes of ANILCA. Instead, Only the Acquired Land Must Meet the Purposes of ANILCA.....29
3. The District Court Erroneously Determined That the Land Exchange Was Not Made Under ANCSA As Well as ANILCA § 1302 (h).....32

D. THE LAND EXCHANGE IS NOT SUBJECT TO, AND, THUS, DID NOT VIOLATE TITLE XI’s § 1104 PROCESS.....35

1. There are Two Principle Reasons Why the District Court’s Holding is Inconsistent with the Statutory Definition of A “Transportation or Utility System.”	36
a. By Statutory Definition A “Corridor” for a Hortatory, Unauthorized Road Is Not A “Transportation or Utility System.”	36
b. By Statutory Definition Once the Land Exchange Occurs, Any Future Road Would Not Be Built Through A Conservation System Unit, But Through Private Land, and Title XI’s § 1104 Process Would Not Apply.....	39
2. ANILCA§ 1302 (h) Does Not Preclude or Limit the Secretary’s Authority to Exchange Land Due to the Native Corporation’s Post-Exchange Plan for Use of the Land and Transferred to It.....	41
3. Because ANILCA § 1302 (h) Does Not Fall Within the Definition of “Applicable Law,” the “Notwithstanding” Phrase of ANILCA § 1104 Does Not Apply to An ANILCA §1302 (h) Land Exchange. However, the “Notwithstanding Any Other Provision of Law” Language of ANILCA §1302 (h) Precludes Application of Title XI’s § 1104 Process to an ANILCA § 1302 (h) Land Exchange.....	43
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	48
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEF.....	49
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
Alaska Wilderness League v. U.S. Forest Serv. (In re Big Thorne Project & 2008 Tongass Forest Plan), 857 F.3d 968, 974 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25,26
Ark v. Tidwell, 816 F.3d 119, 127-128 (D.C. Cir.2016).....	19, 22,2324,38
BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States 541 U.S. 176, 183 (2004).....	38,40
In re Big Thorne Project, supra.....	25
Boise Cascade Corp. v. E.P.A., 942 F.2d 1427, 1432 (9th Cir. 1991).....	46
Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group, 508 U.S. 10, 18 (1993).....	46
City of Angoon v. Marsh, 749 F.2d 1413, 1415-1416 (9th Cir.1984).....	13.26,27.2830,31,32,41
City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Uited States, 130 F.3d 873, 877 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19,20
City of Sausalito v. O’Neill, 386 F.3d 1186, 1206 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
Cmty of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation, 502 U.S. 251, 269, 112 S.Ct. 683, 116 L.Ed.2d 687 (1992).....	32,35,39,41.42
Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S.249,253 (1992).....	38
Crandon v. United States,494 U.S. 152, 163–64, 110 S.Ct. 997, 108 L.Ed.2d 132 (1990).....	38
DGR Associates, Inc. v. United States, No. 10-396C, at *21 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 13, 2010).....	46
Doyon, Ltd. v. Bristol Bay Native Corp., 569 F.2d 491, 496 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 954, 99 S.Ct. 352, 58 L.Ed.2d 345 (1978).....	35
Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2116, 2126 (2016).....	32
FCC v. Fox Television, 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	3,8,9,10,11 14,1617,18, 21,22,24 23,27,29,38

Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States, 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32, 35,39,42
Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A., 530 U.S. 1, 6 (2000).....	37
Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432, 438 (1999).....	37
Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.Com, LLC, 817 F.3d 12, 23 (1st Cir. 2016).....	44
Lamie v. United States Trustee, 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004).....	37
Lands Council v McNair,537 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15,16...18,29,32,33
Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360, 376-77 (1989).....	16
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States Army Corps of Engineers 619 F.3d 1289, 1301 (11th Cir. 2010).	46
Modesto Irrigation Dist. v. Gutierrez , 619 F.3d 1024.....	28
Monet v. INS, 791 F.2d 752, 753 (9th Cir.1986).....	35
Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....	15
Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA, 682 F.3d 1032, 1038 (D.C (D.C.Cir.2012).....	15,18,17..27, 28, 29 ,24
NRDC v. U.S. Forest Service, 421 F.3d 797, 809 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24,
Occidental Eng’g Co. v. INS, 753 F.2d 766, 769 (9th Cir. 1985)).....	19
Organized Village of Kake v.U.S. Department of Agriculture, 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1,3.9, 10,11,12,17.18 14,16,17,21,22,24, 27
Northwest Forest Resource v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 825, 833-34 (9th Cir. 1996.	46
NRDC v. U.S. Forest Service, 421 F.3d 797, 809 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24

Protect Our Communities Found’n v. LaCounte, 939 F.3d 1029, 1034 (9th Cir. 2019)).....16

PTS Labs LLC v. Abbott Laboratories, 126 F. Supp. 2d 538, 541 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....33

Selkirk Conservation All. v. Forsgren, 336 F.3d 944, 953-54 (9th Cir. 2003)..16

Shomberg v. United States,348 U.S. 540, 547-48.....46

Sosa v. Alvarez–Machain, 542 U.S. 692, 711 n. 9, 124 S.Ct. 2739, 159 L.Ed.2d 718 (2004).....44

Sturgeon v Frost, 139 S. Ct. 1066, 1075 (2019).....3,13,14,27,29,31,32,41

Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, 467 U.S. 138, 149, 104 S.Ct. 2267 2274, 81 L.Ed.2d 113 (1984).....35

Tyonek Native Corp. v. Secretary of Interior, 836 F.2d 1237, 1240 (9th Cir.1988)16,35

United States v. Crooked Arm, 788 F.3d 1065, 1075 (9th Cir.2015)38

Warren Security First Nat. Bank 121 F. 2d. 822 ,824, (9th Cir. 1941)20

Westlands Water District v. Dep’t of Interior, 376 F.3d 853, 865 (9th Cir. 2004).....15

Wilderness v. Allen, 871 F.3d. 719, 726 (9th Cir. 2017).....24,26

Winter v. Natural Resources Defens Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 15,17,20

Wilshire Westwood Associates,881 F.2d at 804).....46

FEDERAL STATUTES

For this list, the following abbreviations apply:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA)

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (ANILCA)

Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act (ANCSA)

Administrative Procedure Act (APA)

APA 5 U.S.C §706(2).....1,2,3,10,11,13,15,18 20,29

ANILCA 16 U.S.C. §§3101et.seq...1,2,3,.5,8,10,13,17,18,26,27,29,31,32,34,35,48

ANCSA 43 U.S.C. §§1601et.seq.....1, 2,,5,10,17,18,28,32,33,34,35,48

ANCSA 43 U.S.C. § 1608(a).....34

ANCSA43. U.S.C.§1613(a).....34

ANCSA43U.S.C.§1621(f)also §22(f).....11,48

ANILCA16U.S.C.§3101(d)/also101(d),.....1,2,16,18,27,28

ANILCA16 U.S.C.§3103(c)/103(c).....30,31,34,36,,38,,39,40

ANILCA§910/43U.S.C §1638.....1,33

ANILCATitleXI. 16U.S.C§3161.....5,14,15,40,41,44

ANILCA43U.S.C.3§164/§1104.....2,14,36,38,39,40,41,42,43,44,45,46

ANILCA16U.S.C§3192(h)/§1302(h.....)1,11,12,13,21,27,29,30,33,34,36,40,41,42,43,44,45,46,47,48

Endangered Species Act 16 U.S.C. §1531 et seq.1,46

**King Cove Health and Safety Act (Section 353) of the Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 (Public Law 105-277).9,2**

National Environment Policy Act 42 U.S.C. 4321 et.seq.....1,7,8

**Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009; Public Law 111-11, Title VI,
Subtitle E (OPLMA)§6406(a).....2,6,7,8,9,10,11,17,18,21,23,26,36**

Federal Question Jurisdiction 28 U.S.C. §1331.....1

Final Decisions of District Court 28 USC 1291.....1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....viii

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary.....20
Norman J. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction § 46:06, at 194 (6th rev. ed. 2000))44
